operating results by immediately recognizing the effects of economic and interest rate trends on plan investments and
assumptions in the year these gains and losses are actually incurred. This change in accounting principle has been
applied retrospectively, adjusting all prior periods presented. In the second quarter of 2013, we identified that our
consolidated statement of income for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2012 included a correction of $10.3
million for pension and OPEB plan actuarial gains that related to 2011. This amount was deemed to be not material
with respect to our financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012 and any prior period financial
statements.

8

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form 10-Q

13

Table of Contents
ALBEMARLE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - (Continued)
(Unaudited)

The impact of this accounting policy change on Albemarle’s consolidated financial statements for the three-month and
nine-month periods ended September 30, 2012 is summarized below:

Consolidated Statements of Income

Three Months Ended September 30, 2012 (In Thousands, Except Per
Share Amounts)

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Accounting
Change

As Adjusted

Net sales $661,226 $— $661,226
Cost of goods sold 446,469 (2,993 ) 443,476
Gross profit 214,757 2,993 217,750
Selling, general and administrative expenses 59,982 (6,578 ) 53,404
Research and development expenses 19,831 — 19,831
Restructuring and other charges, net 6,508 (6,508 ) —
Operating profit 128,436 16,079 144,515
Interest and financing expenses (7,914 ) — (7,914 )
Other income, net 2,370 — 2,370
Income before income taxes and equity in net income of
unconsolidated investments 122,892 16,079 138,971

Income tax expense 26,591 5,881 32,472
Income before equity in net income of unconsolidated investments 96,301 10,198 106,499
Equity in net income of unconsolidated investments (net of tax) 7,935 — 7,935
Net income 104,236 10,198 114,434
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (4,975 ) — (4,975 )
Net income attributable to Albemarle Corporation $99,261 $10,198 $109,459
Basic earnings per share $1.11 $0.12 $1.23
Diluted earnings per share $1.10 $0.12 $1.22
Weighted-average common shares outstanding – basic 89,327 — 89,327
Weighted-average common shares outstanding – diluted 89,879 — 89,879
Cash dividends declared per share of common stock $0.20 $— $0.20

9

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form 10-Q

14

Table of Contents
ALBEMARLE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - (Continued)
(Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012 (In Thousands, Except Per
Share Amounts)

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Accounting
Change

As Adjusted

Net sales $2,057,824 $— $2,057,824
Cost of goods sold 1,352,495 (12,689 ) 1,339,806
Gross profit 705,329 12,689 718,018
Selling, general and administrative expenses 215,298 (26,155 ) 189,143
Research and development expenses 59,791 — 59,791
Restructuring and other charges, net 101,211 (6,508 ) 94,703
Operating profit 329,029 45,352 374,381
Interest and financing expenses (25,134 ) — (25,134 )
Other income, net 1,564 — 1,564
Income before income taxes and equity in net income of
unconsolidated investments 305,459 45,352 350,811

Income tax expense 76,804 16,578 93,382
Income before equity in net income of unconsolidated investments 228,655 28,774 257,429
Equity in net income of unconsolidated investments (net of tax) 29,233 — 29,233
Net income 257,888 28,774 286,662
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (12,852 ) — (12,852 )
Net income attributable to Albemarle Corporation $245,036 $28,774 $273,810
Basic earnings per share $2.75 $0.32 $3.07
Diluted earnings per share $2.72 $0.32 $3.04
Weighted-average common shares outstanding – basic 89,246 — 89,246
Weighted-average common shares outstanding – diluted 89,959 — 89,959
Cash dividends declared per share of common stock $0.60 $— $0.60

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

Three Months Ended September 30, 2012 (In Thousands) As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Accounting
Change

As Adjusted

Net income $104,236 $10,198 $114,434
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:
Foreign currency translation 29,165 — 29,165
Pension and postretirement benefits 10,030 (10,198 ) (168 )
Other 29 — 29
Total other comprehensive income, net of tax 39,224 (10,198 ) 29,026
Comprehensive income 143,460 — 143,460
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests (4,975 ) — (4,975 )
Comprehensive income attributable to Albemarle Corporation $138,485 $— $138,485

10

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form 10-Q

15

Table of Contents
ALBEMARLE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - (Continued)
(Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012 (In Thousands) As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Accounting
Change

As Adjusted

Net income $257,888 $28,774 $286,662
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:
Foreign currency translation 2,295 — 2,295
Pension and postretirement benefits 28,272 (28,774 ) (502 )
Other 95 — 95
Total other comprehensive income, net of tax 30,662 (28,774 ) 1,888
Comprehensive income 288,550 — 288,550
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests (13,007 ) — (13,007 )
Comprehensive income attributable to Albemarle Corporation $275,543 $— $275,543

Consolidated Statements of Changes In Equity

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012 (In Thousands) As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Accounting
Change

As Adjusted

Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income:
Balance at January 1, 2012 $(222,922 ) $283,251 $60,329
Other comprehensive income 30,507 (28,774 ) 1,733
Balance at September 30, 2012 $(192,415 ) $254,477 $62,062
Retained earnings:
Balance at January 1, 2012 $1,798,117 $(283,251 ) $1,514,866
Net income 245,036 28,774 273,810
Cash dividends declared (53,567 ) — (53,567 )
Balance at September 30, 2012 $1,989,586 $(254,477 ) $1,735,109

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012 (In Thousands) As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Accounting
Change

As Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $257,888 $28,774 $286,662
Non-cash charges associated with restructuring and other, net 77,095 (6,508 ) 70,587
Pension and postretirement expense (benefit) 28,727 (38,844 ) (10,117 )
Deferred income taxes (2,136 ) 16,578 14,442

11

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form 10-Q

16

Table of Contents
ALBEMARLE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - (Continued)
(Unaudited)

NOTE 2—Foreign Exchange:
Our consolidated statements of income include foreign exchange transaction (losses) gains of $(2.0) million and $(9.1)
million for the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2013, respectively, and $0.9 million and
$(2.5) million for the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2012, respectively.
NOTE 3—Income Taxes:
The effective income tax rate for the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2013 was 22.8% ,